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xln the Matter of

‘THOMAS PETERS M D.

In the State of Anzona N

- BEFORE THE ARIZONA M’EDlC_ALI BoARD’
. "_”.-Board Case No. MD 01-0641
' FINDINGS OF FACT, '

Holder of License No 9582 Do CONCLUSIONS‘O_F LAW : |
For the Practice of Medicine .+ - . ~_V.'AND ORDER .

o (Letter of Reprlmand)

The Anzona Medlcal Board ( Board ) conS|dered thls matter at |ts publlc meetmg |

_on February 13 2003 Thomas Peters M D (Respondent) appeared before the‘

L Anzona Medlcal Board ( Board )W|th Iegal counsel Klmberly Kent for a formal mtervnew
10

pursuant to the authonty vested | |n the Board by ARS § 32 1451(H) After due

i con5|derat|on of the facts and Iaw apphcable to: th|s matter the Board voted to issue the

‘ foIIowmg fndlngs of fact conclusnons of law and order

FINDINGS OF FACT

BN '- The Board is. the duly constrtuted authorlty for the regulatlon and control of |
the practlce of aIIopathlc medlcme in the State of Arlzona

2 Respondent |s the holder of Llcense No 9582 for the practlce of allopathlc_' -

'medlcme |n the State of Arlzona

3 The Board |n|t|ated case number MD 01 0641 after recelvmg a complarnt_:'

' 'regardmg h|p replacement surgery Respondent performed on a 32 year—old female

patlent “ DP ) on July 10 2000 DP reported that she foIIowed all of Respondents post—

, surglcal mstructlons and when she returned to see him ten days after the surgery she'-

mformed h|m that she was experlencmg paln Accordlng to DP Respondent mstructed 1

her to start bearlng welght DP S condltlon worsened and Respondent referred her for an

arthrogram After wewmg the arthrogram Respondent |nformed DP that her paln mlght,




10|} -
11

12°

13

.14

s
16
19’

21
22

..,23

24

- 25

| :be.the resultiof.soft:_tls_sue. in betweenthe joint and that hé;_ wanted to" perform a repeat |
. rep'acement e DT e e
o 4. On September 8 2000 DP sought a second oplnlon and another physucnan, |
- j(“PhyS|C|an") mformed her that the femoral head of the replacement appeared sllghtly S

larger than the natlve head that was removed Physrman mformed DP that |f her pa|n 1

became severe and dlsabllng they could dISCUSS a second procedure On October 4 :

,,2000 DP retumed to Physnman with contlnued complalnts of severe and dlsabllng paln

A }On October 9 2000 PhYSIClan performed a second surgery and placed a new ball jomt 1

and removed a prevrously placed Sampson rod

. 5._ The Boards medlcal consultant oplned at the formal |nterV|ew that‘

,Respondent fell below the standard of care because when he vnewed the. |n|t|al post— |

operatlve x-rays he d|d not recognlze that the prosthetlc head was too Iarge for the
acetabulum The medlcal consultant also noted that he was unaware of any soft tlssue .
that could be in the acetabulum that would have caused DP s paln o |

' 6 | Respondent testlt” ed that DP s case was.a partlcularly unusual and dlff cuIt

case mvolvmg a younger person W|th avascular necr03|s and he elected to utilize a |

surface replacement in conformance w1th the standard of care for a young patlent

Respondent noted that the case was compllcated by the presence of a Sampson rod that

was placed when DP was an adolescent and was the etlology of her avascular necr03|s

f 7 Respondent testlt" ed that he suzed “the . prosthetlc component by dlrect 1 |

measure of the femoral head w1th the size be|ng determlned by a callper technlque that- |
took the Ieast dlameter of the dlameters of the femoral head and convertlng that to the
prosthesns Respondent noted that. he attempted for an hour and a half to extract the'

Sampson rod but was unable to do S0.. Respondent stated that the prostheSIs had to be \

|| truncated in the englneen,ng department at the hospltal. Respondent noted that the'
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|mplantat|on the tnal reductlon of the head of the femur was performed under dlrect ’_ .

. vrsron Respondent also stated that concentrlc reductlon appeared to be obtalned after

'two trlals and wrth the frnal |mplantat|on Respondent stated that closure was. performed h

in the'usual fashron and the soft tlssues, about the femoral head‘ were reapproxlmated_ |

" ‘and DP was turned_from a lateral position ' to a supine poSiAtion-_and transferred to |

recovery.- |

' 8‘._ | Respondent noted that post—operatlve x-rays mdrcated that the femoral -
component appeared to be perched on the rim of the acetabulum rather than belng'
deeply protrudrng into the nb into the edge of the acetabulum Respondent stated that he “

felt thls was a Iabrum of the Irp or the rlm around the acetabulum belng mfolded and soft: |

| tissue of the capsule that was redundant havmg also been lnfolded Respondent stated'.. ~

that th|s was not obvrous or present at the time of the reductron |n the Iateral posrtron” v

whlle the wound was stnII open Respondent stated that he elected to allow DP the 4

opportunlty to welght bear to see if it represented mfolded soft tlssue or hematoma and to

'see if the prostheS|s would reduce

9 B Respondent testlfred that |n hrs trarnlng and expenence the larger femoral
head srze is usually chosen to provrde more satlsfactory nm contact rather than a‘

smaller size that mlght |ntrude |nto the bony pelvrs and become unstable or produce

,unusual wear rn the dome of the acetabulum Respondent stated that the standard for»

thrs procedure requrres a dlrect measure of the femoral head and that the later R

dlscrepancy is certalnly an rssue but |s not readlly explalnable by the technlquew .
employed at surgery | . L
\ 10 Respondent testlfled that h|s plan of treatment for avascular necrOSIS 1

patlents who have already been treated wrth conservatlve care (non sterordals and anti-

Vlnflammatory medlcatlons) depends on the head mvolvement and the patlents age
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- vRespondent stated that |f there lS m|Id mvolvement he |s more |ncI|ned to do a corev'

depressron

' "4",114.. Respondent noted that he has done surface replacements on patlents only'

once every SIX years - approxrmately three or four |n hlS years of practlce Respondent

stated that DP’ s surface replacement was the last one he had done and he may not doi o

another or he may choose to do one ina dlfferent fashlon Respondent testlf ed that he' =

| -belleved younger patuents are better off if- treated wrth a standard total hlp arthroplasty g- 'v

w:th a hard beanng | ‘

12 Respondent testlf ed that he elected the surface replacement for DP
because of the presence of the Sampson rod Respondent testn‘" ed that when he trled toib, ‘
extract the Sampson rod he could get |t out through the trochanter only about three or "
four centlmeters and the bow of the femur was such that he could not move the rod any’b

further W|thout potentlally breaklng the femur Respondent stated that he could have"

»done an ep|5|otomy of the femur but the length that would be requ1red to get to the bow

of the femur would be excessrve so he felt that an ep|S|otomy was not prudent |

Respondent lnstead elected ‘to Ieave the rod in- place and complete the surface

replacement

: 13 Respondent stated that once he reallzed he could not put the stem across |

he truncated the terra stem on the table hlmself measunng it dlrectly and then he sent lt' |

to the englneenng department for the corners to be rounded out.
' '14. B Respondent was asked |f the post-operatlve x-rays bothered h|m because- |

he said that |ntra operatlvely he was able to reduce the hlp and |t was well contarned but 1

on these x-rays th|s was not the case, because if there was anythnng in the acetabulum_f

he,could_not have reduced the hlp. Respondent stated_ that he assumed based on the | -

amount of edema in the area that it possibly represented a c_apsular‘ilnterpos,ition"and his |
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approach was to do a cllnlcal trral of welght beanng to ‘get DP moblllzed Respondentt v ;

stated that movmg DP from a Iateral posutlon to a suplne posmon could have made it |

subluxate from mtra operatlve to post operatlve Respondent stated that DP appeared to .4 |
have the normal amount of post-operatlve dlscomfort . | :
o . 15 Respondent was asked |f |t ralsed a  red ﬂag for him that the . h|p was

subluxed because one of DP s legs appeared Ionger than the other Respondent stated.A :

that on DP S visit when the Ieg appeared longer he d|d not have her x-rays untll after the‘ ,

: VlSIt and the radrology report stated that there was essentlally a normal relatlonshlp to the '

bony pelws and no problems were observed Respondent stated that when the x-rays
were avallable DP had already had the arthrogram and the dlagnOSIS had been made

that there was a dlscrepancy in SIze or mterposutlon of the soft tlssue and the' ‘

, recommendatlon had been made for re- exploratlon

16 | Respondent stated that |n hmdsnght what may have happened is that the

callper technlque may have been maccurate or the readlng off of the callper may have

been maccurate at the tlme of measurement

17 Respondent was asked to. explaln how lt was pOSS|ble to have concentnc . "

,reductlon and then have a post—operatlve fllm hke the one in DPs case Respondent'_-‘ :

vstated that he could not explam it based upon what he’ saw in surgery other than the',

change in the reglon such that soft tlssue mterposmon may have occurred or a"

hematoma ' Respondent was asked how there was a possnbly of dlslocatlon or_ :

rnterposntlon of trssue smce DP s procedure was not a standard total h|p replacement
Respondent stated that |t was hlS worklng hypotheS|s that somethlng had changed and '
mterposntlon occurred durlng reposmonlng or an amount of bleedmg had occurred from
the acetabulum Respondent dld acknowledge that ln h|s twenty-frve years of practlce he iR

had never seen a. hlp dlslocate or tlssue appear the way it dld in DP s case.
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18 Respondent was asked to explaln his thlnkmg when post-surgery DP had [
complalnts of scnatlca coupled W|th a leg length dlscrepancy Respondent stated that he

belleved DP’s symptoms were more related to hIS havmg spent a srgnlﬂcant portlon of the .’

surgery trylng very wgorously to extract the Sampson nall

19, The standard of care reqU|red Respondent to use the proper size femoral

head when performlng a hlp replacement surgery and to recognlze the probleml

lmmedlately after surgery and havnng falled to do so and that tlme when DP presented

repeatedly after surgery W|th paln and a Ieg Iength dlscrepancy | . | |
.20'. Respondents conduct was unreasonable in that glven the standard of |

care, he did not use the proper S|ze femoral head when performlng hlp replacement

surgery and he falled to recognrze the problem |mmed|ately after surgery and when DP ,‘

.presented repeatedly after surgery wnth pam and a Ieg length dlscrepancy

"21_.' DP was harmed because the she was requured to undergo repeat hip
replacement surgery ' R 4 | B

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- | 1. The Anzona Medlcal Board possesses junsdlctlon over the subject matter

. hereof and over Respondent

2. _ The Board has recelved substantlal ewdence supportlng the Flndlngs of

'Fact descnbed above and sa|d f ndlngs constltute unprofessmnal conduct or other

grounds for the Board to take dlSClpllnary actlon

3 The conduct and cwcumstances above in paragraphs 5 through 211‘

constltute unprofessmnal conduct pursuant to A R: S § 32- 1401(24)(q) “[a]ny conduct or

practlce that isor mlght be harmful or dangerous to the health of the patlent or the publc

24 ||

.25
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-The Anzona Medrcal Board

: . ORDER o
Based upon the foregomg Fmdlngs of Fact and Conclusnons of Law 1T IS

HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent |s |ssued a Letter of Reprrmand for |mproper

_performance of h|p replacement surgery and |mproper follow-up care resultlng in harm to

the patlent_, .

: RIGHT TO PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REVIEW

‘ Respondent is hereby notrt" ed that he has the nght to petrtlon for a reheanng or
review. Pursuant to A R S § 41-1092. 09, as amended the petltlon for reheanng or
review must be fi Ied wrth the Board S Executrve Dlrector wrthln thlrty days after servrce of

this Order and pursuant to A A C R4 16 102 |t must set forth Iegally suffi crent reasons

'for grantlng a reheanng or review. Servrce of thrs order |s effectlve five days after date of
: malhng If a motron for reheanng or- revrew is not t' led the Boards Order becomes

effectlve thrrty-t” ve days after iti rs malled to Respondent

Respondent is further notrf ed that the flllng of a motron for reheanng or revrew |s |

requrred to preserve any nghts of appeal to the Supenor Court

DATED this_/%7" dayof /41/0‘/ 2003
mmm,, | | R

,9,". R ARIZQNA: MEDICALBOARD "~~~

RS

& “‘“EDI

. ""fa.‘.’ﬁ.‘."ﬁ:\‘_‘-“- -~ 'BARRY'A. CASSIDY, PhD, PAC
R Executlve Dlrector -

ORIGINAL of the foregorng filed thrs :

_ 9™ day of _pay 2003w.th‘:,_'_"-5 "

9545 East Doubletree Ranch Road : '-

|| Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
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Ex‘e'cu’ted‘oopy of the foregoing -

mailed by U.S. Certified Mail this -

4™ day-of __may , 2003, to'

Klrnberly Kent

1| Kent & Wittekind PC :
140 North Central Avenue

Suite 1400

‘Phoemx Arlzona 85004-4441

|| Executed copy of the foregomg )

mailed by U.S. Mail thls

Wy day of _may_ 2003, t0:

Thomas Peters M.D.

1|651 East Mingus Avenue

Cottonwood, Arizona 86326 3760

'»Copy of the foregoung hand dellvered thls o
'-/ day of Ay ,2003,to: R

|| Christine Cassetta
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Assistant Attorney General .
Sandra Waitt, Management Analyst
Investigations (Investigation Flle)
Arizona Medical Board .

9545 East Doubletree Ranch Road
Scottsdale Arlzona 85258 '
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